

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

SUPERMEDIA INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**SANDRA NOE, CARL OHNSTAD,
and CLAIRE PALMER,
individually, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,**

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

**CIVIL ACTION NO.
3:12-CV-2034-G**

**JOINT MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23, Plaintiffs SuperMedia Inc., SuperMedia LLC, SuperMedia Services Inc., SuperMedia Sales Inc., SuperMedia Employee Benefits Committee, Idearc Inceptor LTD, Dex Media, Inc., and Dex Media Benefits and Compensation Committee (collectively, "SuperMedia" or "Plaintiffs") and Defendants Sandra Noe, Carl Ohnstad and Claire Palmer, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated (collectively, "Defendants" or "Class Representatives") hereby file their Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement and Brief in Support.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Summary of Motion.....	1
II. Summary of Facts	2
A. Procedural Background.....	2
B. SuperMedia’s Health and Welfare Plans	4
C. The Amendments	6
III. Argument and Authorities.....	10
A. The Proposed Settlement	11
a. The Proposed Settlement Class.....	11
b. The Proposed Settlement	11
B. Standard for Preliminary Approval.....	13
C. Preliminary Approval is Proper	14
a. The Proposed Settlement Class is Proper Under Rule 23(a)	14
b. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b).....	16
D. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....	19
a. The Settlement Resulted from Competent Arms-Length Negotiations	19
b. The Settlement Benefits the Settlement Class	20
c. The Settlement and Declarations are Consistent with Federal Law	20
E. Class Notice	22
F. Settlement Fairness Hearing	23
IV. Conclusion and Prayer	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	18
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5223	13
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> , 1979 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12096, 8, 1979-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) P62,690 (S. D. Tex. 1979)	19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) (“Nor does ERISA establish any minimum participation, vesting, or funding requirements for welfare plans as it does for pension plans.”)	21
<i>DeHoyos, et al. v. Allstate Corp.</i> , No., SA-01-CA-1010-FB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (W.D. Tex. June 2, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S. D. Tex. 2012)	13, 14, 19, 21, 23
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Emps. Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	21
<i>Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Murphy, et al. v. Verizon Communications, et al.</i> (Civil Action No. 3:09-CV-2262-G).....	12
<i>Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008)	3, 21
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	18
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E. D. Tex. 2000).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Silvercreek Mgmt. v. Banc of Am. Secs. LLC</i> , 534 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. Tex. 2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993)21

RULES AND STATUTES

Employee Retirement Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”)1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2313, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24
Internal Revenue Code 401(h)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and
Procedure § 1751 (1986).....14
